
Enterprise and Business Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

Wednesday, 19 February 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

09.00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Siân Phipps 

Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8582 

enterprise.committee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 

 

FORMAL PRIVATE MEETING (09.00-09.40) 

 Forward Work Programme discussion  (Pages 1 - 10)  
  

Supporting documents: 

 - Forward Work Programme 

 Welsh Language Scrutiny  (Pages 11 - 17)  

  

Supporting documents: 

EBC(4)-05-14(p.2) – Letter from the CELG Committee Chair to First Minister 

regarding Welsh Language policy review 

EBC(4)-05-14(p.3) – Letter from the CELG Committee Chair to the EBC Chair 

regarding Welsh Language policy review 

 Inspire Wales Awards   

BREAK (09.40-09.45) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



FORMAL PUBLIC MEETING (09.45) 

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

 Inquiry into the Welsh Government's approach to the promotion of 

trade and inward investment - evidence session 10 (09.45-10.45)  (Pages 

18 - 23)  

  

Witnesses: 

         Professor Gareth Morgan, Life Sciences Sector Panel Chair  

         David Williams, Energy & Environment Sector Panel Chair 

  

Supporting documents: 
 (Members’ Brief for Item 5) 

BREAK (10.45-11.00) 

 Six monthly update and budget outturn 2012-13 (11.00-12.30)  

(Pages 24 - 86)  

  

Witnesses: 

         Edwina Hart AM, Minister for Economy, Science and Transport, Welsh Government 

         James Price, Director General, Economy, Science and Transport,  Welsh 

Government 

         Rob Hunter, Director, Finance and Performance,  Welsh Government 

  

Supporting documents: 

Private paper (Members’ Brief for Item 6) 

EBC(4)-05-14(p.4) – Budget Scrutiny - Letter from the Chair to the Minister dated 10 

December 2013  

EBC(4)-05-14(p.5) – Budget Scrutiny - The Minister’s response dated 14 January 

2014 

EBC(4)-05-14(p.6) - Budget Scrutiny - further letter from the Minister to the Chair 

dated 4 February 2014 

EBC(4)-05-14(p.7) – Budget Scrutiny - Memorandum  2013-14 



EBC(4)-05-14(p.8) - Note on the changes to the allocations in comparison to the 

First Supplementary budget 

EBC(4)-38-13(p.6) - Six Months Updates - Rail Priorities, M4, Transport Priorities 

and Commitments 

  

 Papers to note  (Pages 87 - 99)  

  

Supporting documents: 

EBC(4)-05-14(p.9) – Letter from the Chair to the Minister regarding WOMEX dated 17 

January 2014 

EBC(4)-05-14(p.10) – The Minister's response regarding WOMEX dated 27 January 

2014 

EBC(4)-05-14(p.11) - TEN-T - Letter from the Chair to the Minister dated 24 January 

2014 

EBC(4)-05-14(p.12) -  TEN-T - Minister's response dated 5 February 2014 

EBC(4)-05-14(p.13) – TEN-T – Letter from Herald Ruijters dated 06.02.14 

EBC(4)-05-14(p.14) – Recent UKTI - WG Relationship History 

EBC(4)-05-14(p.15) – TEN-T – Letter from the Chair to Herald Ruijters dated 24 

January 2014 

Minutes of the previous meeting 

  

De-brief in private (12.30-12.45) 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1This paper has been deemed not suitable for publication in line with the Commission's rules for conduct of business.



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 11

Agenda Item 2This paper has been deemed not suitable for publication in line with the Commission's rules for conduct of business.



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 16

This paper has been deemed not suitable for publication in line with the Commission's rules for conduct of business.



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 18

Agenda Item 5 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 30

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

Bae Caerdydd 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1NA 

Clerc/Clerk: Dr Siân Phipps, Ffôn /Tel: 029 2089 8582        

E-bost /Email:enterprise.committee@wales.gov.uk     

 

 

 

 

 

 
[...]
upplementary budget 2013-14 and decisions behind those changes.  

 
Following the tabling of the Second Supplementary Budget on 11 February 
2014 a note will be provided to the Committee to explain the changes to the 
allocations in comparison to the First Supplementary budget.  

 
2.0 Six Monthly Update and Response to Committee’s Recommendations 
 
2.1 Programme for Government 

 
The six monthly update on the Programme for Government was provided for 
Transport for the scrutiny session on 17th October 2013. The update for 
Economy and Science is attached as Annex A.  This update is based on the 
position as at September 2013updated for current developments and details 
some of our key Programme for Government commitments on which we lead 
with outline commentary. We also contribute to a number of other key 
commitments including tackling poverty and sustainable development. Work is 
currently underway to prepare the end of year Programme for Government 
report.  This will provide a full update on progress against EST objectives and 
outcomes and is due for publication in June. 
 
We continue to make good progress against our objectives in Programme for 
Government.  Growth and sustainable jobs are at the heart of our objectives 
and delivery against these is the overriding priority.  We continue to build on 
the strong relationships we have with the business community and social 
partners to understand the needs of business and inform our policy and action.  
At the same time we are working to ensure that the required infrastructure is in 
place to support economic growth through the delivery of improved Transport 
infrastructure and services and the continued roll out of Superfast Cymru. 

Pack Page 58



 2 

 

 

2.2 Measuring Performance 
 
The Committee asked for an update in relation to outputs and outcomes. The 
most up to date figures for the key indicators for jobs and growth are provided 
in the table below is as at 31 December 2013:  
 
 

Business 
[...]
rojects integrate the 
cross cutting theme of equal opportunities and, the Welsh language, in their 
implementation to contribute to the achievement of a well balanced, 
sustainable and innovative economy. 
 
Currently there is no designated budget for the Welsh language as it is 
considered and embedded in the delivery of individual projects, programmes, 
support for businesses and signature events.  Over the course of the last four 
years, the Department provided training on the cultural and historical context 
of the Welsh language.  This enables staff members to contextualise the need 
to use and consider the Welsh language in our work.  The investment has 
been in the region of £40k. 
  

Pack Page 70



 14 

Annex A 
 

Economy & Science commitments in Programme for Government (as at 
September 2013 and updated for current developments) 

Commitment Progress 

Build on the new relationship 
Welsh Government has with 
the business community and 
our social partners to create 
the flexible framework and 
conditions needed for 
companies and businesses to 
thrive and grow 

 Council for Economic Renewal and officials working 
group in place. Special meetings held on certain policy 
topics such as business rates.  
 

 In addition, Ministers regularly engage with the 
business community and social partners on issues to 
enable businesses to create jobs. 

 

 Private Sector-led panels have provided advice on 
encouraging jobs and growth, development of city 
regions, enterprise zones and business rates. 

 

Support high performing, 
quality companies in all those 
parts of the economy which 
can create employment, 
wealth and sustainable Wales 

 Business Wales Service operational since 2 January 
2013.  Improved Sell2Wales website launched in June 
2013 offering increasing range of useful services and 
information for buyers and suppliers. 
 

 On-going investment support provided by the £40m 
Wales SME Investment Fund; Wales Economic 
Growth Fund, up to £
[...]
 

maximum effectiveness and 
flexibility of all those Welsh 
Government departments 
and other organisations 
providing support for 
businesses 

the Government of Wales Act 2006 which requires the 
Welsh Ministers to make a scheme setting out how 
they propose, in the exercise of their functions, to take 
account of the interests of business. 

 

 http://www.assemblywales.org/bus-home/bus-
business-fourth-assembly-laid-
docs.htm?act=dis&id=244902&ds=3/2013  

 

Maintain our commitment to 
the Sustainable Development 
Scheme - One Wales One 
Planet - that sets out how the 
Government will use its 
devolved powers - from 
health, transport to education 
- to make all our public 
services sustainable and 
reduce Wales' environmental 
impact on the world 
(contributory) 

 The Sustainable Development Annual Report details 
the actions taken across the Department.   
 

 The Welsh Government’s most recent report, with the 
contribution from ES&T, was published in December 
2013.  
 

 The next Welsh Government report will be published 
later this year. 

Encourage more young 
people to gain the skills that 
will develop Wales' potential 
for economic growth.  
Subjects such as science, 
technology, engineering and 
mathematics (STEM) are 
especially important in this 
regard.  We will promote 
engagement in these 
subjects across the 
curriculum and age range into 
Higher Education and at 
postgraduate level, through 
the National Science 
Academy (NSA) which will be 
linked to the wider science 
agenda and the work of the 
new Chief Scientific Adviser 
for Wales 

 The National Science Academy launched a two-year 
grant funding round in summer 2013, ending in March 
2015.  57 bids were received, for over £3million of 
schemes, and were independently appraised. Circa 30 
projects were recommended, totalling £1.4 million for 
Science, Technology, Engineering and Mathematics 
(STEM) focus. 
 

Promote engagement in 
science, technology, 
engineering and mathematic
[...]
 announce the 
next steps in relation to the M4 corridor in south east Wales. 
 
As a result of ongoing discussions with the UK Government there has been a significant 
change in the assessment of the affordability of a major enhancement of the M4.  
 
Building on the extensive development and consultation work undertaken on M4 Corridor 
Enhancement Measures (CEM), we will be consulting formally over the summer with 
Natural Resources Wales in order to go out to public consultation this September with a 
finalised draft Plan and Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) Report.  
 
If implemented, the draft plan would lead to a motorway being built south of Newport.  
 
Link to relevant reports : 

 M4 CEM WelTAG Appraisal Report Stage 1 (Strategy Level) 
 M4 Corridor around Newport WelTAG Appraisal Report Stage 1 (Strategy Level) 

 
http://wales.gov.uk/topics/transport/publications/130626m4corridor/?lang=en 

Annex A

Pack Page 91

http://wales.gov.uk/topics/transport/publications/130626m4corridor/?lang=en


 

 

 

 1 

 

 

WRITTEN STATEMENT  

BY 

THE WELSH GOVERNMENT 
 

 

TITLE  Rail priorities 

DATE  17 July 2013 

BY  Edwina Hart, Minister for Economy, Science and Transport 

 
 

In my Written Statement of 10 July I highlighted my key road projects for 
delivery and committed to update further on rail infrastructure priorities. 

The railway provides an important means of connectivity to serve the needs of 
businesses, people and communities.  While the funding of rail infrastructure is 
currently a matter for the Secretary of State for Transport, railway 
infrastructure has a role in facilitating the success of long-term economic 
planning and investment.  

This is why the Welsh Government’s approach has been to invest to bridge the 
gap in funding made available for the rail network in Wales provided by the UK 
Government. Our investment in rail capital projects and franchise services 
enables rail to play its part in promoting economic growth, en
[...]
hey are required.  
 

Pack Page 94



 

 

 

 1 

 

 

WRITTEN STATEMENT  

BY 

THE WELSH GOVERNMENT 
 

 

TITLE  Transport  

DATE  9 July 2013 

BY  
Edwina Hart AM CStJ MBE, Minister for Economy, Science and 
Transport 

 
The Welsh Government’s overall aims in relation to transport are set out in the Wales 
Transport Strategy.   
 
I am clear that transport has a critical role to play in improving Wales’ economic 
competiveness and provides enhanced access to jobs and services. 
 
I see transport as a key enabler for many of this Government’s priorities and supporting the 
delivery of the Programme for Government.  I recognise that in thinking about transport we 
must focus on how it can serve the needs of businesses, people and communities.  It is my 
intention to ensure that Wales has excellent national and international connections, 
enabling access to markets, to employment, education and services.  I also believe that 
providing affordable, effective and efficient transport systems can play an important role in 
helping to tackle poverty.   
 
Since taking on the transport portfolio, I have had the opportunity to review investment in 
transport in light of its contribution to my wider economic development priorities.  This 
enabled me to see new opportunities for transport solutions and consider the feedback I 
have had from the business community and partners.  Progress in discussions with the UK 
Government on financing options is also opening up opportunities that we have not been 
able to consider up to now. 
 
This statement highlights key road projects for delivery in the remainder of this Assembly, 
recognising that progress will be subject to statutory consents and funding availability.  I 
intend providing a further update to Assembly Members before the summer recess of rail 
infrastructure priorities.   
 
I have already made a written statement on 26 June on my intention to consult on a draft 
plan and associated assessments for the M4 corr
[...]
ordability is a challenge but 
negotiations to achieve long term savings which limit the impact on services are 
in progress for key contracts, especially in regards to savings on Transport 
budgets. The following table summarises the impact by Action: 

 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 103

http://wales.gov.uk/funding/budget/2nd-supplementary-budget-2013-2014/?lang=en


 
 
 

 ACTION REVENUE 
£’000 

IMPACT OF CHANGE 

Entrepreneurship & 
Business Information 

3,415 Available due to the increase in the 
intervention rate for the Start Up 
programme. 

Innovation 
 

1,533 Released following the increased 
income drawdown for EU projects. 

Deliver ICT 
Infrastructure 
 

1,606 Efficiency savings in the delivery of 
Superfast Cymru project. 

Deliver Property Related 
Infrastructure 
 

466 Efficiency savings in the management 
of the property portfolio. 

Corporate Programmes 147 Efficiency savings in the Customer 
Relationship Management system.  

Finance Wales 
 

500 Efficiency saving for a reduction in the 
funding of the operating grant. 

Sustainable Travel 2,963 Released following a review of the 
concessionary fares revenue 
requirement.  

Improve Road Safety 370 Released from a surplus identified in 
grant funding. 

Total 
 
 

11,000 
 

 
 

  
 

Financial Transaction Funding - £32.5m 
  

The allocation from central reserves for £32.5m will provide access to finance, 
support business growth, exports and create / safeguard jobs. In the Draft 
Budget 2014-15 financial transactions funding of £10m was allocated to Cardiff 
Airport which was profiled 2013-14 £5m and 2014-15 £5m. This has 
subsequently been reprofiled in line with the funding drawdown and delivery in 
the business plan to 2014-15 and 2015-16. The first phase of capital 
improvement works has commenced in line with the business plan and timed to 
ensure minimum disruption to services.  Funding of £29.5m in year will support 
the Life Science Fund. This investment has the potential to reinvest in f
[...]
revenue requirement for concessionary fares.  

Legacy SIF  2,500 Transfer to Motorway & Trunk Road Operations Action.  Capital budget 
released from reducing commitments of the Legacy SIF programme. 

Deliver ICT Infrastructure  26,000 Transfer to Sectors Action Capital of £20,000k and Motorway and Trunk 
Roads Action £6,000k.  Capital budget is available as the Next Generation 
Broadband UK project funding has been reprofiled to future years as the EU 
drawdown has been accelerated in year. 

Road & Rail Schemes  5,000 Transfer to Sustainable Travel Action Capital of £5,000k available from 
reprofiling road projects  

    

Transfers In 

Sectors 
 

2,906 
 

20,000 Transfer from Innovation Action £2,906k to support revenue requirements for 
the Wales Rally GB and the Life Sciences Hub. Capital of £20,000k has been 
increased for projects delivering growth and jobs. 

Marketing 2,000  Transfer from Innovation Action £2,000k to support additional promotion 
activity to support growth and jobs. 

Rail & Air Services 5,000  Transfer from Sustainable Travel Action. Revenue required to meet 
inflationary pressure associated with the rail franchise. 

Motorway & Trunk Road Operations  8,500 Transfer from Legacy SIF Action £2,500k and £6,000k from Deliver ICT 
Infrastructure. Capital budget has been increased to meet statutory obligations 
for the network. 

Sustainable Travel  5,000 Transfer from Road & Rail Schemes of £5,000k to meet the indicative capital 
requirement for concessionary fares funding.  

Net Impact nil nil  

 

P
ack P

age 106



 

Enterprise and Business Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 5 February 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  10:00 - 12:18 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_05_02_2014&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Nick Ramsay (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw 

Byron Davies 

Keith Davies 

Dafydd Elis-Thomas 

Rhun ap Iorwerth 

Julie James 

Eluned Parrott 

Joyce Watson 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Gareth John, UKTI 

Ed Payne, Scottish Development International 

Guy Warrington, UKTI 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Olga Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Ben Stokes (Researcher) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

 

Pack Page 107

Agenda Item 7

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1307


 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 Apologies were received from David Rees AM.  There were no substitutions. 

 

 Inquiry into the Welsh Government's approach to the promotion of trade 

and inward investment - evidence session 7 (10.15-11.05)  

2.1 The Committee took evidence from Ed Payne, Head of Strategy, Scottish 

Development International. 

 

 Inquiry into the Welsh Government's approach to the promotion of trade 

and inward investment - evidence session 8 (11.10-12.00)  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Guy Warrington, Director, English Regions and 

Gareth John, Senior Investment Adviser,  both from UKTI.  

 

3.2 Gareth John agreed to provide the breakdown of the information (on schools, 

house prices etc) supplied by partners which forms the database used as the basis for 

the “triage” process of selecting the areas recommended to businesses as attracting 

opportunities for investment and the explanation of algorism used for this process. 

 

 Papers to note  

4.1 The Committee noted the following supporting documents: 

 

EBC(4)-04-14(p.4) –TEN-T-summary of applications 

EBC(4)-04-14(p.5) - TEN-T-Port of Holyhead update correspondence 

Minutes of the previous meeting 

 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

5.1 The Committee resolved to exclude the public from the meeting for the following 

business: the next week’s discussion of the Forward Work Programme  

 

Pack Page 108



 

 

[...]
Committee colleagues during your visit to 
Brussels on 13/14 February. 

Yours sincerely, 

Herald Ruijters 

Commission européenne/Europese Commissie, 1049 Bruxelles/Brussel, BELGIQUE/BELGIË - Tel. +32 22991111 
Office: DM 28, 6/41 - Tel. direct line +32 229-68372 

Pack Page 117



Recent UKTI/WG Relationship History 
 

From January 2013: 
 

8 January 2013 - Nick Baird meeting with Geraint Davies MP 
 
6 February 2013 – Nick Baird meeting with Derek Jones, Permanent 

Secretary to Welsh Government 
 

5 March 2013 – Nick Baird meeting with Secretary of State for Wales 
Gwydyr House 
 

8 March 2013 – Nick Baird visit to Wales  
 

22 March 2013 – CBBC/Asia Task Force event in Cardiff 
 
26 March 2013 – Meeting between Lord Green & Edwina Hart  

 
10 April 2013 – DSO Event in Newbridge, Cardiff 

 
1/2 May 2013 – Lord Green visit to Wales with Edwina Hart 

 
Nick Baird presentation to Assembly Members activities on UKTI (invite 
from Edwina Hart). Also company visits with SoS Wales – 25 September 

2013  
 

Lord Green visited North Wales accompanied by Edwina Hart – 25 October 
2013 
 

Meeting with David Jones, Secretary of State for Wales and Lord 
Green/Nick Baird - 12 November 2013 

 
Lord Livingston intro meeting with David Jones Secretary of State for 
Wales, Gwydyr House – 6 January 2014  

 

Planned Activities/Engagement 

 
Lord Livingston intro meeting (in London) with Edwina Hart - 13 February 
2014 

 
 

Pack Page 118



 

 

Bae Caerdydd 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1NA 

Clerc/Clerk: Dr Siân Phipps, Ffôn /Tel: 029 2089 8582        

E-bost /Email:enterprise.committee@wales.gov.uk     

 

 

Y Pwyllgor Menter a Busnes 
Enterprise and Business Committee 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

  

Dear Herald 

 

Trans-European Transport Network and Connecting Europe Facility 
 

Following our conversation with you on 21 November about the omission of 

Wales from the TEN-T core network corridor and what this means in practice 

for Welsh project bids, we have since spoken to the Welsh Minister for 

Economy, Science and Transport on 5 December and to the Parliamentary 

Under Secretary of State for Transport on 16 January. 

 

I have attached links to transcripts for both of those sessions. Please note 

the transcript for 16 January is a draft version. 

 

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/documents/s22515/5%20December%

202013.html?CT=2 

 

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/documents/s23478/16%20January%2

02013%20-%20Draft.html?CT=2 

 

 

Members of the Committee have asked me to write to you to highlight the 

UK Department for Transport’s (DfT’s) comments on the European 

Commission’s role in the negotiation process. You may wish to refer in 

particular to paragraphs 281-183 and 289 of the transcript.  

 

We would like you to confirm whether the UK Minister is right in saying that 

the omission of Wales from the core network corridor will have no impact on 

Wales’s ability to apply for TEN-T funding. 

 

The Committee would also like some clarification of the criteria for inclusion 

as a core port. The DfT suggested that Holyhead in north Wales did not meet 

the criteria (see particularly paragraphs 319, 333, 337-339 and 360), and we 

would be grateful for clarification on this point. 

 

We look forward to receiving your response.  

Herald Ruijters 

DG Mobility and Transport (MOVE) 

European Commission 

  

24 January 2014 

Pack Page 119

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/documents/s22515/5%20December%202013.html?CT=2
http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/documents/s22515/5%20December%202013.html?CT=2
http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/documents/s23478/16%20January%202013%20-%20Draft.html?CT=2
http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/documents/s23478/16%20January%202013%20-%20Draft.html?CT=2


 

  

 

I hope very much we will be able to meet you during our visit to Brussels on 

13-14 February, and thank you again for helping the Committee in its 

inquiry.  

 

Yours sincerely 

 

Nick Ramsay AM 

Chair, Enterprise and Business Committee 

Pack Page 120


	Agenda
	1 Forward Work Programme discussion
	2 Welsh Language Scrutiny
	EBC(4)-05-14(p.3) –  Letter from the CELG Committee Chair to the EBC Chair regarding Welsh Language policy review

	5 Inquiry into the Welsh Government's approach to the promotion of trade and inward investment - evidence session 10 (09.45-10.45)
	6 Six monthly update and budget outturn 2012-13 (11.00-12.30)
	EBC(4)-05-14(p.4) – Budget Scrutiny - letter from the Chair to the Minister dated 10 December 2013
	EBC(4)-05-14(p.5) – Budget Scrutiny - the Minister’s response dated 14 January 2014
	EBC(4)-05-14(p.6) - Budget Scrutiny - further letter from the Minister to the Chair dated 4 February 2014
	EBC(4)-05-14(p.7) – Budget Scrutiny - Memorandum  2013-14
	EBC(4)-38-13(p.6) - Six Months Updates - Rail Priorities, M4, Transport Priorities and Commitments
	EBC(4)-05-14(p.8) - Note on the changes to the allocations in comparison to the First Supplementary budget

	7 Papers to note
	EBC(4)-05-14(p.9) – Letter from the Chair to the Minister regarding WOMEX dated 17 January 2014
	EBC(4)-05-14(p.10) – The Minister's response regarding WOMEX dated 27 January 2014
	EBC(4)-05-14(p.11) - TEN-T - Letter from the Chair to the Minister dated 24 January 2014
	EBC(4)-05-14(p.12) -  TEN-T - Minister's response dated 5 February 2014
	EBC(4)-05-14(p.13) – TEN-T – Letter from Herald Ruijters dated 06.02.14
	EBC(4)-05-14(p.14) – Recent UKTI - WG Relationship History
	EBC(4)-05-14(p.15) - TEN-T - Letter from the Chair to Herald Ruijters dated 24 January 2014




Minutes of the meeting


 

Enterprise and Business Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 19 February 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.00 - 12.45 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_19_02_2014&t=0&l=en 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  William Graham (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw 

Keith Davies 

Dafydd Elis-Thomas 

Rhun ap Iorwerth 

Julie James 

Eluned Parrott 

Joyce Watson 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Edwina Hart, Minister for Economy, Science and Transport, 

Minister for Economy, Science and Transport 

Rob Hunter, Welsh Government 

Professor Gareth Morgan, Life Sciences Sector Panel Chair 

James Price, Welsh Government 

David Williams, Energy & Environment Sector Panel Chair 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Siân Phipps (Clerk) 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Olga Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_19_02_2014&t=0&l=en


View the meeting transcript.  

 Forward Work Programme discussion  

 

1.1 The Committee considered this Item in private. 

 

1.2 The Committee decided to undertake two inquiries in the summer term: a follow-

up inquiry into Science, Technology, Engineering and Mathematics (STEM) skills; and an 

inquiry into Tourism. 

 

1.3 The Committee also decided on two one-day follow-up inquiries: on Ports and on 

Interreg. 

 

1.4 The Committee agreed to consider an inquiry into the priority economic sectors for 

the autumn term.   

 

 Welsh Language Scrutiny  

 

2.1 The Committee considered this Item in private 

 

2.2 The Committee agreed that the Chair would write to the Chair of the CELG 

Committee Chair to outline how it would incorporate scrutiny of the Welsh language 

into its forward work programme.   

 

 Inspire Wales Awards  

 

3.1 The Committee considered this Item in private 

 

3.2 The Members decided against participating in the Inspire Wales Awards as a 

Committee. 

 

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

 

4.1 Apologies were received from David Rees AM and Byron Davies AM. There were no 

substitutions. 

 

 Inquiry into the Welsh Government's approach to the promotion of trade 

and inward investment - evidence session 10 (09.45-10.45)  

 

5.1 The Committee took evidence from Professor Gareth Morgan, Life Sciences Sector 

Panel Chair and David Williams, Energy & Environment Sector Panel Chair. 

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1307


 Six monthly update and budget outturn 2012-13 (11.00-12.30)  

 

6.1 The Committee took evidence from the Minister for Economy, Science and 

Transport, Welsh Government. The Minister was supported by James Price, Director 

General, Economy, Science and Transport, Welsh Government and Rob Hunter, 

Director, Finance and Performance, Welsh Government  

 

6.2 The Minister agreed to provide: 

 

- details of the transfers made in the 2012-2013 transport budget and the basis on 

which the additional transport investments were prioritised; 

 

- a collated summary of the breakdowns of the cost per job figures to show which type 

of business or financial support delivers the greatest return on investment and a note 

setting out how return on investment is assessed by the Department for EST (for 

example through the use of investment panels and WIDAB); 

 

- a breakdown of how much of the £1.6million of efficiency savings in the delivery of 

the Superfast Cymru project were achieved by removing external consultancy fees; 

 

- inclusion of the Programme for Government transport indicators within the Minister’s 

next six-monthly update, with commentary summarising the impact of policy. 

 

6.3 The Minister also agreed that the annual update for economy and science would 

clearly show, at action level, the jobs and investment induced outputs that were 

achieved in 2013-14, along with the expenditure associated with achieving those 

outputs. In light of the fact that jobs assisted are achieved with no Welsh Government 

expenditure, the Committee would appreciate it if the jobs outputs were broken down 

to show separately jobs created, safeguarded and assisted. 

 

 Papers to note  

 

7.1 The Committee noted the following supporting documents: 

 

EBC(4)-05-14(p.9) – Letter from the Chair to the Minister regarding WOMEX dated 17 

January 2014 

EBC(4)-05-14(p.10) – The Minister's response regarding WOMEX dated 27 January 

2014 

EBC(4)-05-14(p.11) - TEN-T - Letter from the Chair to the Minister dated 24 January 

2014 



EBC(4)-05-14(p.12) -  TEN-T - Minister's response dated 5 February 2014 

EBC(4)-05-14(p.13) – TEN-T – Letter from Herald Ruijters dated 06.02.14 

EBC(4)-05-14(p.14) – Recent UKTI - WG Relationship History 

 

Minutes of the previous meeting 

 

 

 


